The Group manages this risk by carrying out its activities in full compliance with all regulatory
requirements and full compliance with them, as well as by taking adequate measures to implement
the investment program and comply with the approved tariff structures.

Interest rate risk

The Group normally has no significant interest bearing assets and its income and operating cash
flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group's interest rate
risk arises from loans at floating rates. The primary objective of interest rate risk management is to
obtain financing at minimal cost and to match liquidity to the loan proceeds schedule.

As of 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group had loan liabilities with a floating interest rate
pegged to SOFR, EURIBOR, the NBU discount rate, UIRD.

The following table includes information for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and for the year
ended 31 December 2023, the sensitivity of the Group's pretax earnings to a probable change in
interest rates with all other variables held constant:

30 June 2024

Increase "+" /
decrease "-" of

percentage points

Increase /
(decrease) in profit

before tax

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity

SOFR +0,50% (20,725) (20,725)
SOFR -0,50% 20,725 20,725
EURIBOR +0,25% (34,421) (34,421)
EURIBOR -0,25% 34,421 34,421
NBU discount rate +1,00% (56,258) (56,258)
NBU discount rate -1,00% 56,258 56,258
UIRD +0,1% (596) (596)
UIRD -0,1% 596 596

31 December 2023

Increase "+" /
decrease "-" of

percentage points

Increase /
(decrease) in profit

before tax

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity

SOFR +0,50% (40,523) (40,523)
SOFR -0,50% 40,523 40,523
EURIBOR +0,25% (51,369) (51,369)
EURIBOR -0,25% 51,369 51,369
NBU discount rate +1,00% (91,479) (91,479)
NBU discount rate -1,00% 91,479 91,479
UIRD +0,1% (1,183) (1,183)
UIRD -0,1% 1,183 1,183

PRIVATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY “NATIONAL POWER COMPANY “UKRENERGO”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands, unless otherwise indicated

52

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the financial performance of the Group will be adversely
impacted by changes in foreign exchange rates to which the Group is exposed. The Group sells
goods and services in the domestic market of Ukraine at prices denominated in hryvnia.

Most of the Group’s loans and borrowings are denominated in foreign currencies, as well as certain

[…]

equipment. The Group does not use any derivatives to manage its foreign currency risk exposure.
Carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities as of
the reporting dates were as follows:

USD EUR
30 June

2024
31 December

2023
30 June

2024
31 December

2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 28,482 84,266 702,221 362,663
Trade accounts receivable - - 691,834 582,993
Other accounts receivable - - 84,231 34,492

Liabilities

Loans (11,139,078) (10,760,553) (33,638,423) (26,564,917)
Eurobonds 2028 (13,857,164) (10,374,481) - -
Trade accounts payable (262,673) (223,397) (850,247) (1,032,759)
Other accounts payable - - (158) (344)
Other non-current liabilities - - - -
Accrued interests on loans (5,034) (5,354) (302,765) (251,529)

Net position (25,235,467) (21,279,519) (33,313,307) (26,869,401)

The table below provides details of the sensitivity of the Group's profit or loss and equity to a
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates applied at the reporting date, with all other
variables held constant. These sensitivities represent management's assessment at the reporting
dates of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates.

2024 2023

USD – impact
EUR –
impact USD – impact

EUR –
impact

Profit at strengthening by 10% 2,523,547 3,331,331 2,127,952 2,686,940
Loss at weakening by 10% (2,523,547) (3,331,331) (2,127,952) (2,686,940)

PRIVATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY “NATIONAL POWER COMPANY “UKRENERGO”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands, unless otherwise indicated

53

Capital management

The Group's principal sources of funding are borrowings and equity. The primary objective of the
Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains an adequate credit rating and sufficiency
of capital ratios to support its business. The Group monitors its capital using a gearing ratio, which is
calculated as net liabilities divided by equity and net liabilities. In calculating net liability, the Group